
Date Published: 26 February 2019     

Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  Apologies for absence Chair

2  Declarations of Interest 

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Chair

3  Minutes of the previous meeting 

To follow

Chair

SCRUTINY ITEMS

4  NHS Long Term Plan 

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/nhs-long-
term-plan.pdf - January 2019 

Slides to follow

Mary Hutton

5  Quarter 3 Public Health Performance Report (Pages 1 - 6) Sarah Scott

6  One Gloucestershire ICS Lead Report (Pages 7 - 24) Mary Hutton

7  Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report 
(Pages 25 - 58)

Mary Hutton

8  Quarter 3 Adult Social Care Performance Report (Pages 59 - 64) Margaret Willcox 
OBE

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/nhs-long-term-plan.pdf
https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/01/nhs-long-term-plan.pdf


    

INFORMATION ITEMS

9  Director of Adult Social Services Report (Pages 65 - 68) Margaret Willcox 
OBE

10  Director of Public Health Report (Pages 69 - 74) Sarah Scott

11  GCCG Clinical Chair/Accountable Officer Report (Pages 75 - 92) Mary Hutton

Membership – Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Terry Hale, Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Carole Allaway Martin 
(Chairman), Cllr Brian Oosthuysen, Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Pam Tracey MBE, 
Cllr Robert Vines and Cllr Suzanne Williams

Co-opted Members - Cllr Stephen Andrews (Cotswold District Council), Cllr Janet Day 
(Tewkesbury Borough Council), Cllr Collette Finnegan (Gloucester City Council), 
Cllr Martin Horwood (Cheltenham Borough Council), Cllr Steve Lydon (Stroud District Council) and 
Cllr Helen Molyneux (Forest of Dean District Council)

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Please declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or 
personal interests that you may have relating to specific matters which may be discussed 
at this meeting, by sign
[...]
rend Analysis  Against a Target
Good
Performance
High/Low

Reporting
Basis

Qtr Dec17 Qtr Mar18 Qtr Jun18 Qtr Sep18 Qtr Dec18
Target Dec
18

Comments Dec18

Drugs & Alcohol  Quarterly Trend Analysis  Against a Target (1 Quarter in Arrears)
Good
Performance
High/Low

Reporting
Basis

Qtr Sep17 Qtr Dec17 Qtr Mar18 Qtr Jun18 Qtr Sep18
Target Sep
18

Comments Sep18

Drugs & Alcohol  Quarterly Trend Analysis  Against a Target (1 Quarter in Arrears)
Good
Performance
High/Low

Reporting
Basis

Qtr Sep17 Qtr Dec17 Qtr Mar18 Qtr Jun18 Qtr Sep18
Target Sep
18

Comments Sep18

6

P
age 6

javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col17')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col18')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col24')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col13')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col19')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col20')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col21')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col11')
javascript:sortRowsViewMode('C4','Col22')


 

 

 

 

Gloucestershire Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HCOSC) 

March 2019 

One Gloucestershire ICS Lead Report 

 
 
 
 

 
The following report provides an update to HCOSC members on 
the progress of key programme and projects across 
Gloucestershire’s Integrated Care System (ICS) to date.   

Gloucestershire’s Sustainability & Transformation Plan commenced year two of four in April 2018, since 
then we have made progress in embedding and delivering key schemes outlined within the plan, in an 
increasingly challenging health and care environment. We continue to develop our delivery plans 
against our main priority programmes. In this report we provide an update on 2018/19 progress made 
against the priority delivery programmes and supporting enabling programmes included within 
Gloucestershire as we transition to an Integrated Care System (ICS).  

 

 

Gloucestershire’s ICS Plan on a page  

 

  

1. Introduction 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Enabling Active Communiti
[...]
ks alongside One Place, One Budget, One 
System to ensure we have really high quality primary care provision. Improved access has been 
successfully rolled out across all seven localities within Gloucestershire and in addition to improved 
access, clusters have been able to utilise funding to support additional workforce innovations across the 
ICS.  
 
 

  

6. Enabling 
Programmes 

Page 20



 

15 
 

 
A national announcement was made by NHS England that 
Gloucestershire in June 2018 to confirm that Gloucestershire 
was now designated as one of  only 14 Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS) across the country. 
 

 
Building on the success of the recent system visit from Don Berwick, President of the Institute for 
Healthcare Improvement (USA), the system hosted another successful visit from NHS England’s Chief 
Information Officer Will Smart. Will is responsible for providing strategic leadership across the whole of 
the NHS to ensure that the opportunities that digital technologies offer are fully exploited to improve the 
experience of patients and carers in their interactions with health and social care; the outcomes for 
patients; and improved efficiencies in how care is delivered. The key messages demonstrated during 
the visit was around; 

 Differing digital maturity amongst the partners to explore Global Digital Exemplar Fast Follower 
status; 

 A modern architecture on public cloud hosted clinical records sharing system – Joining Up Your 
Information (JUYI); and 

 Committed to Local Health Care Record Exemplar and working closely with partners to ensure 
cross border patient care is managed effectively. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

On 7th January 2019 the NHS long-term plan (formerly known as 
the 10-year plan) was published setting out key ambitions for 
health services over the next 10 years.  In June 2018, the Prime 
Minister made a commitment that the Government would 
provide more funding for the NHS for each of the next five years, 
with an average increase o
[...]
 
developed a range of toolkits to help support her commissioned providers have a 
conversation around ACEs and resilience. To see how these tools can be transferred to 
other service contexts, they will be piloted in different settings (from Health, Police to 
community organisations) across the county. We are working in partnership with our 
colleagues in Wales to evaluate the effectiveness of these tools.

Page 70



Objective 7- Evaluation 

This objective is being led by Dr.Tanya Richardson, Consultant in Public Health at 
Gloucestershire County Council.  We are already receiving requests to share 
Gloucestershire’s story from organisations all over the country and beyond (the most distant 
request so far came from New Zealand!) An evaluation framework is being developed that 
will capture the stories that came from viral change, alongside ‘fit for purpose’ quantitative 
metrics to help us demonstrate the impact we are having. We are exploring possible 
evaluation partnerships with Public Health Wales and local Universities.

Public Mental Health

In November the Health and Wellbeing Board received a presentation on the Director of 
Public Health’s report: Leading the Way to Wellbeing and the All Age Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy for Gloucestershire 2018 -2023

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=653&MId=8719&Ver=4.

These documents provide an overview of mental health in the county, service provision and 
our priorities and direction over the next few years.  

Our approach to promoting mental wellbeing and preventing mental illness includes the 
following activities:

Promoting metal wellbeing and reducing stigma:

 We have launched ‘GLoW’ – the Gloucestershire Wellbeing Commitment, and we’re 
asking our public, voluntary and private sector partners to sign up and take positive 
action to improve mental wellbeing for everyone in Gloucestershire.

 Promoting the Five Ways to Wellbeing through local services such as 
Gloucest
[...]
ldren 
affected by severe obesity.  

An independent evaluation of the full weight management pathway is being commissioned, 
which will inform the business case for future investment into children’s weight management. 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
 

Gloucestershire Health and Care Overview and  
Scrutiny Committee (HCOSC) 

5 March 2019  

 
NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG)  

Clinical Chair and Accountable Officer’s Report  
 
1. Introduction 
 

Section A provides a general NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (GCCG) commissioner update, incorporating a national consultation 
section.  
Section B provides a CCG commissioner update focussing on primary medical 
care. 
Section C provides Trusts’ updates from: 2gether NHS Foundation Trust 
(2GNHSFT); Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust (GCSNHST) and 
Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT). 

 
Integrated Care System (ICS) 
ICS Lead Report is provided as a separate agenda item. 

 

2. Section A: Local NHS Commissioner Update, 
 Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 (GCCG)   

These are items are for information and noting.  

Please note some of the items reported below may also feature in more detail in 
other reports prepared for HCOSC e.g. ICS Lead Report, wherever possible 
duplication is avoided.  

2.1 NHS long term plan: local response to publication from One Gloucestershire 
 Health and Care leaders 

Health and care leaders in Gloucestershire welcomed the publication of the 

national 10 year plan for the NHS in January 2019, saying it is ‘perfectly in sync’ 

with the development of support and services locally. 

Last year, Gloucestershire was named as one of only 14 Integrated Care Systems 

(ICS) in the country. The county was praised for effective partnership working and 

ambitious plans to prevent ill-health and join up support and services for the benefit 

of communities. Gloucestershire was also recognised for improvements in access 

to GP services, developments in community and mental health services, A&E 

performance as well as a reduction in cancelled operations and delays for people 

ready to leave hospital. 

Page 75

Agenda Item 11



 

 2 

Working as ‘One Gloucestershire’ the ICS has made real strides over the last few 

years, using collective strength and resources to improve the way it supports 

people through each stage of life. Gloucestershire has a relatively healthy 

population, but there are pockets of deprivation and an ageing and growing 

population with more complex needs. This challenge requires a real transformation 

in the way the ICS approaches health improvement and delivers care and support. 

Prevention is better than cure and the ICS will continue to place a greater 

emphasis on reducing the likelihood of ill health, physical and mental, at every 

stage in life and supporting people and families to look after themselves when they 

can. 

The ICS will continue to see more care and support being provided in people’s own 

homes, GP surgeries and local neighbourhoods in familiar surroundings, 

supporting people to retain their independence for as long as possible. 

When people are really unwell, it is important to ensure specialist hospital and 

mental health services are truly outstanding and comparable to the best in 

England. To secure the future of many existing services within the county, ICS 

partners need to think longer term and look at how best to configure services to 

meet the highest standards of care. 

The ICS wants to be truly ambitious for Gloucestershire residents in making this 

county a healthier place to live with the best possible support and services in 

place. The first half of this year will be spent listening to the views of community 

partners, the public healthcare professionals to support further development of 

healthcare and support in the county. 

Read the NHS Long Term Plan at www.longtermplan.nhs.uk 

News and video content highlighting progress in Gloucestershire can be found at: 

www.onegloucestershire.net 

A fuller update on the NHS Long Term Plan is contained within the Integrated care 

System Lead Report (March 2019).  

2.2 Development of Integrated Locality Partnerships and Primary Care Networks 

Progress is being made towards implementing the new service models set out in 

the NHS Long Term plan.  

During 2019/20 Integrated Locality Partnerships (ILP) will be developing across 

Gloucestershire building on the three current ILP pilots implemented in 2018-19. 

ILP’s will have a key role in bringing together health and social care at a district 

level. Initially they will be an Operational and Strategic partnership of senior 

leaders of health and social care providers and local government, supporting the 

integration of services and teams at PCN level.  

NHS England (NHSE) has set out the ambition for CCGs to encourage every 

practice to be part of a local Primary Care Network by the end of 2018/19. As an 

Integrated Care System (ICS), One Gloucestershire needs to move further, faster, 

Page 76

http://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/
http://www.onegloucestershire.net/


 

 3 

along the Primary Care Maturity Matrix. Working with ICS partners, work is 

underway to draft initial ideas on how Primary Care Networks can be implemented 

in Gloucestershire and making links with the Population Health Management 

Programme. The ICS is liaising with the National Association of Primary Care 

regarding implementation of the Primary Care Home model locally. 

The role of ILPs will be to unlock issues for PCNs and share responsibility, working 

with PCNs, to find local solutions to delivering ICS priorities and tackling issues 

which arise locally which can only be resolved collectively.  

In time, the ambition is to see the membership of ILPs broaden to include partners 

whose work impacts on health and wellbeing and the wider dete
[...]
ent. Formal addresses were received from Lord Willis, Andrea 
Sutcliffe, NMC Chief Executive and Registrar, Ian Cummings, HEE Chief Executive 
and Stephen Hammonds MP, Minster of State Department of Health.  

In 2016, Gloucestershire was named as one of 24 early implementer sites to 
deliver training for this new, important NHS nursing role. The training for 
Gloucestershire’s 32 nursing associates commenced in 2017, with the initiative 
aiming to create over 1,000 new nursing associates nationally. The nursing 
associate role sits alongside existing fully-qualified registered nurses and other 
clinical support roles to deliver care to patients, and the first cohort of One 
Gloucestershire’s nursing associates are due to qualify and register with the NMC 
early this summer 2019 which is great news. 

 

The University of Gloucestershire has been instrumental in providing the training 
for these nursing associate roles, in collaboration with the Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust, 2gether 
NHS Foundation Trust, and Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust  

Nurses have a hugely important role in community services and we believe that the 
skilled nursing associate workforce will offer greater support to our registered 
nurses, and ensure that the Trust continues to provide high-quality person-centred 
care. 

 

5.2.3 Location for a New Community Hospital in the Forest of Dean 

 

Following both the Trust Board and Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning 
Group’s decision to site the new community hospital in the Cinderford area, work is 
progressing in developing the Outline Business Case (OBC) for the Trust Board to 
consider in due course. 

 

Page 87



 

 14 

The Trust is reviewing the identified sites in the Cinderford area, and an options 
appraisal will be undertaken, which will include the site selection criteria identified 
in the Strategic Case for Change, as well as those criteria recommend
[...]
  Professor Pietroni commences his role on 

1 March 2019.  

 

Dr Rachael De Caux has been appointed to the role of Chief Operating Officer. 

Rachael is currently Regional Medical Director for NHS Improvement South and 

brings with her a wealth of operational and quality improvement experience; 

additionally she has experience of both NHS and non-NHS health sectors. An A&E 

consultant by ‘trade’, she was fortunate to be selected to participate in the 

prestigious NHS Leadership Academy programme at Harvard Business School in 

2014, aimed at supporting clinicians to enter senior management positions in the 

NHS. Rachael will commence her role on 1April 2019. 

 

 

6. Recommendations 
 

This report is provided for information and HCOSC Members are invited to note 

the contents. 

 
 

Dr Andrew Seymour    Mary Hutton  
Clinical Chair      Accountable Officer 
NHS Gloucestershire CCG    NHS Gloucestershire CCG 
 
25 February 2019 

Page 92


	Agenda
	5 Quarter 3 Public Health Performance Report
	6 One Gloucestershire ICS Lead Report
	7 Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Performance Report
	8 Quarter 3 Adult Social Care Performance Report
	9 Director of Adult Social Services Report
	10 Director of Public Health Report
	11 GCCG Clinical Chair/Accountable Officer Report





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

HEALTH AND CARE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting of the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 
Tuesday 5 March 2019 at Shire hall, Gloucester.

Present: 
Cllr Stephen Andrews
Cllr Janet Day
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Collette Finnegan
Cllr Terry Hale

Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Martin Horwood
Cllr Steve Lydon
Cllr Carole Allaway Martin (Chairman)

Officers in attendance:

Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (GCCG)

Mary Hutton – Accountable Officer
Becky Parish – Associate Director Patient and Public Engagement
Dr Andy Seymour – Clinical Chair

Gloucestershire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (GHNHSFT)
Deborah Lee – Chief Executive
Peter Lachecki – Chair

Gloucestershire County Council
Margaret Willcox – Director: Adult Social Care
Sarah Scott – Director of Public Health
Cllr Roger Wilson – Cabinet Member Adult Social Care Commissioning
Cllr Tim Harman – Cabinet Member Public Health and Communities

Gloucestershire Care Services NHS Trust/2Gether NHS Foundation Trust
Ingrid Barker – Chair
Paul Robert – Chief Executive

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllrs Pam Tracey, Helen Molyneux, Nigel Robbins 
and Robert Vines. 

No substitutions were made at the meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

It was noted that members would be asked to approve the minutes of the meetings 
on 15 January and 20 February 2019 at the next committee meeting.

Chairman, Cllr Carole Allaway Martin, informed the committee that the actions from 
the additional committee meeting held on 20 February 2019 relating to proposals on 
the General Surgery Reconfiguration Pilot were underway and in progress. 

Members recalled that at the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee meeting on 13 
November 2018, the committee had requested more details on the proposals for 
the pilot, in particular, to the benefits for staff and patients; what the implementation 
planning timeline would be, (including decision points), and the frequency of the 
updates to the committee going forward. At the November meeting, members had 
been informed that the role of the committee was that of critical friend and whilst 
members could express their views and concerns on the pilot scheme, they did not 
have the power to make recommendations to the Secretary of State. 

At the additional meeting on 20 February 2019, members had proposed that a 
scrutiny task and finish group be established to consider the proposals in more 
depth. A one page strategy, setting out the aims, ambitions and timescales for the 
task group was being developed and would be circulated to the committee for 
comment after the meeting. The terms of reference to be submitted to the 
Gloucestershire County Council Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 
endorsement. The work of the task and finish group would be a short exercise, 
anticipated to complete in March or April 2019.   

At the February committee meeting, members had also agreed to write a letter to 
the Secretary of State outlining their concerns about the lack of clarity on the role of 
Health Scrutiny with regard to the reconfiguration pilot. Several members reiterated 
the need for clarification on the role of the committee when writing to the Secretary 
of State.

4. NHS LONG TERM PLAN 

Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer for GCCG, (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), gave a detailed presentation on Gloucestershire’s 
ambitions for developing a local NHS Long Term Plan and making improvements 
for the future. 

Please refer to the link below for information on the plan: - 

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/ 

Published in January 2019, the NHS Long Term Plan sets out ambitions and 
proposals for changing current primary legislation in relation to the NHS. The plan 
will provide opportunities for members of the public, patients, clinicians, NHS 
leaders, partner organisations, and national professional and representative bodies 

https://www.longtermplan.nhs.uk/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

to express their views on how to better enable NHS organisations to work 
collectively. 

The ambitions for developing the Long Term Plan for Gloucestershire aimed to focus on 
the question ‘What matters to you?’ The question would be related to three specific areas, 
including:  

Place - how individuals and families receive health advice, support and services 
when needed; in the home, the neighbourhood, within the local community and 
across the County; 

Life Course – considering health priorities at all stages of life 

Supporting better care – supporting staff; making best use of technology; 
reducing waste and making best use of resources. 

Current challenges impacting on NHS services in Gloucestershire were noted as; 
the demands of a growing population with complex needs, (throughout all age 
groups); increasing demand for services from people who are unsure what services 
to use; recruiting and retaining staff with the right skills and expertise; and financial 
pressures.  

Highlighting the ambitions for the Gloucestershire plan, members were advised that 
the key focus would be to achieve several aspirations; to provide more care in, or 
near, to people’s homes; deliver high quality, joined up services; provide the right 
care, staff skills and equipment in the right places; ensure better use of funding for 
delivering health and wellbeing priorities; strive for healthy, active communities 
supplemented by strong networks of support; and encourage simpler, easier ways 
of providing advice, support and services over a seven day week. 

Noting the challenges of limited resources in Gloucestershire and the huge amount 
of work required to provide end of life care, members noted the need to address the 
challenges using a collaborative approach and for partners, including General 
Practitioner Surgeries and social workers, to work together. The value and 
importance of planned treatment was also noted. 

Responding to questions, representatives from NHS Together Trust, explained that 
one ambition for introducing changes to the NHS Gloucestershire was to address 
the governance arrangements and organisational structure of the Planned Care 
network. In time, this would hopefully provide a more integrated service and 
improvements in joined up working. Gloucestershire was already advanced 
nationally in this approach and had engaged in a significant amount of work over 
the past year, including work with local pharmacies and local schools.  

Noting the committee’s concerns about resource planning, NHS Trust 
representatives confirmed that workforce challenges continued to present the 
greatest challenges to NHS Gloucestershire. Measures had been put in place  to 
address the challenges and there was general optimism in the ambition to develop 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

a more joined up approach and integrated care system. It was important, however, 
to avoid ‘robbing Peter to pay Paul’. 

Emphasis was placed on the work with the University of Gloucestershire and 
investing in training. It was acknowledged that a solution to current issues wouldn’t 
necessarily be found overnight but it was hoped improvements would be made in 
the next few years. Evidence of improvements would be reported to the committee 
on a regular basis. 

One member questioned the financial position of local hospitals and how the NHS 
Trust aimed to overcome any deficits that existed. Recognising the importance of 
keeping members updated, it was suggested Cllr Carole Allaway Martin, as 
Chairman, engage in discussions with the Trust on how this information could be 
better communicated to the committee. A request was also made for the committee 
to be advised of Planned Care Real Estate issues. 

Members noted the information and requested regular updates on the progress of 
the long term plan for Gloucestershire. It was agreed that the committee would 
have sight of the questions to be included in the local booklet/survey due for 
publication as part of ongoing consultation throughout 2019/20. Due to the 
imminent commencement of the engagement period, it was requested that any 
comments be emailed to anthony.dallimore@nhs.net by 5pm on Friday 8 March 
2019. 

Members were informed that two Gloucestershire CCG ‘What Matters to You’ 
events would be held on 29 and 30 March 2019 to consider the Gloucestershire 
response to the NHS Long Term Plan. An email detailing the arrangements for the 
workshops would be circulated after the meeting. The events to focus on the NHS 
Long Term Plan published by NHS England earlier in the year. 

The purpose of hosting the events was for the CCG to hear from stakeholders, 
community partners and local people on what they thought about the national plan 
and how they thought it might fit with plans being developed locally. 

A Communications and Engagement Plan had been presented to the ICS Delivery 
Board with detailed planning underway to create a comprehensive range of 
engagement/feedback opportunities. A period of engagement was about to 
commence, for which the CCG would be working with Healthwatch Gloucestershire 
to collect feedback from across the county over the next few months. The events to 
be held at the NHS Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group Offices in 
Brockworth. Anyone unable to attend the workshops to email the CCG on 
GLCCG.consultation@nhs.net for details of how to share their views. 

The committee welcomed the presentation and noted the key emphasis throughout 
the discussion was to encourage everyone involved (or with an interest) in 
delivering NHS Services to take responsibility for making improvements. It was 
agreed the NHS England 10 Year Long Term Plan was a useful insight in how 
improvements could be made. 

mailto:anthony.dallimore@nhs.net
mailto:GLCCG.consultation@nhs.net


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

To express a view on the plan, members were encouraged to complete a short 
survey at: 

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/survey/nhs-long-term-plan-legislation/ 

5. QUARTER 3 PUBLIC HEALTH PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health at Gloucestershire County Council, presented 
the Quarter 3 Public Health Performance Report for 2018/19. The report highlighted 
gradual improvement in a number of service checks. 

Responding to questions, it was agreed to make further investigations into the data 
analysis collated for prevention services, (to establish any rising trends). Action by: 
Sarah Scott 

One member questioned the usefulness of some of the performance indicators, for 
which it was suggested the Public Health Team undertake a review of the value of 
the indicators and whether they continued to provide useful information. Action by: 
Sarah Scott 

The Director of Public Health confirmed that the introduction of a Public Health 
Dashboard would be introduced shortly, for which the information would focus on 
providing a snapshot of information and help identify where efforts were most 
needed. The Dashboard would include a narrative on the performance data. 

It was explained that the information included in the performance report was 
restricted by the number of indicators that could be reported on. It was 
acknowledged that a number of the indicators for drugs and alcohol continued to 
present positive outcomes. 

The report was noted. 

6. ONE GLOUCESTERSHIRE ICS LEAD REPORT 

Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer for GCCG, (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), gave a detailed update on the progress of key projects 
within the Gloucestershire’s Integrated Care System (ICS). 

It was noted that, since the introduction of the Gloucestershire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan in April 2018, significant progress had been made in 
embedding and delivering key schemes outlined within the plan. This had been 
undertaken in an increasingly challenging health and care environment, for which 
the CCG continued to focus on developing delivery plans to reflect key priorities.  

One member questioned some of the phraseology used in the report and asked if 
this could be reviewed. Another member asked if more detail could be provided on 
some of the projects, for which it was suggested an end of year overall performance 
report be provided to give an evaluation of progress year by year. The suggestions 
were noted. Action by – GCCG  

https://www.engage.england.nhs.uk/survey/nhs-long-term-plan-legislation/


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

Noting the report, members welcomed the progress being made and commended 
the value of the work being undertaken in preparation for the development of the 
Gloucestershire 10 year plan.  

7. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP PERFORMANCE 
REPORT 

Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer for GCCG, (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), gave an overview of performance against in year 
organisational objectives 2018/19. The report included a summary of performance 
and actions against national and local standards reported to the GCCG Governing 
Body. 

Detailed updates were provided on unscheduled care (A & E), planned care and 
cancer patient referrals.  

The committee noted concerns about the demand and performance against targets 
for A&E admissions during winter months and the work being undertaken to 
address local and national trends. It was agreed to report on this issue at a later 
meeting and to include measures to prevent further misuse of A&E services as part 
of the Gloucestershire 10 year plan. Action by – GCCG 

One member questioned the value of some of the information included in the report 
and suggested introducing a dashboard approach for future updates, in particular, 
for the updates on bed spaces. Another member requested more information on the 
numbers and turnover of ambulance vehicles and the impact of changes in 
ambulance providers The suggestions were noted. Actions by – GCCG

The report was noted. 

8. QUARTER 3 ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Margaret Willcox, Director of Adult Social Care at Gloucestershire County Council, 
presented the Health and Care Overview and Scrutiny Scorecard Quarter 3 
2018/19. 

Members were informed that, overall, performance was good, with only 2 areas of 
key concern. The first concern was the fall in the proportion of carers receiving 
direct payments; the second was the fall in the number of people receiving 
reassessments. Work would continue, (locally and nationally), to manage both 
concerns, for which it was anticipated there would be improvements. 

A member requested more information on the number of people experiencing 
mental health issues who relapse or deteriorate whilst in care. It was noted that this 
would be difficult to measure but that the matter could be looked at as a joint 
working exercise between the GCCG and GCC (Adult Mental Health). 

Action by - GCCG and GCC (Adult Mental Health)



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

The report was noted.

9. DIRECTOR OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES REPORT 

Margaret Willcox, Director of Adult Social Care at Gloucestershire County Council, 
updated members on recent issues. 

The committee noted the report.

10. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 

Sarah Scott, Director of Public Health at Gloucestershire County Council, updated 
members on recent issues. 

Members attention was drawn to the Resilience film screenings to be delivered as 
part of the Gloucestershire’s ACE’s (Adverse Childhood Experiences) 
Communications Campaign. Screenings to be made on the following dates; - 

20 March 2019 – Gloucestershire County Council (open to all Councils) 
April 2019 – Cheltenham Borough Council 
May and June 2019 - Tewkesbury Borough and Gloucester City Councils 

The committee noted the report.

11. GCCG CLINICAL CHAIR/ACCOUNTABLE OFFICER REPORT 

Mary Hutton, Accountable Officer for GCCG, (Gloucestershire Clinical 
Commissioning Group), gave a detailed update on the activities of the NHS 
Gloucestershire Clinical Commissioning Group and Integrated Care System. 

Members were informed that: 

a) Health and Care Leaders in Gloucestershire had welcomed the publication of 
the national 10 year plan for the NHS in January 2019, saying that it was 
‘perfectly in sync’ with the development of support and services locally.

b) In 2018, Gloucestershire had been named as one of only 14 Integrated Care 
Systems (ICS) in the country. The county was praised for effective 
partnership working and ambitious plans to prevent ill-health and joined up 
support and services for the benefit of communities. Gloucestershire had 
also been recognised for improvements in access to GP services, 
developments in community and mental health services, A&E performance 
as well as a reduction in cancelled operations and delays for people ready to 
leave hospital.

c) Progress was being made towards implementing the new service models set 
out in the NHS Long Term plan. During 2019/20 Integrated Locality 
Partnerships (ILP) will be developing across Gloucestershire on the three 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

current Integrated Locality Partnerships Pilots implemented in 2018-19. The 
Integrated Locality Partnerships to perform a key role in bringing together 
health and social care at district level.

The committee welcomed the good work being undertaken and noted the report. 

CHAIRPERSON

Meeting concluded at 12.35 pm


